
Page 1 to 20

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/000572-2021 

Contract

Trainers & Coached Faculty Framework

National Audit Office

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-000572
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-028990  
Published 12 January 2021, 12:32pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

National Audit Office

157-197 Buckingham Palace Road

London

SW1W 9SP

Email

nao.procurement@nao.org.uk

Telephone

+44 2077987264

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/000572-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/000572-2021
mailto:nao.procurement@nao.org.uk


Page 2 to 20

UKI - LONDON

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.nao.org.uk/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Ministry or any other national or federal authority

I.5) Main activity

Education

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Trainers & Coached Faculty Framework

II.1.2) Main CPV code

80000000 - Education and training services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Our new vision introduces principles which will ensure we:  

provide access to the learning our people need when they need it both through a blended
classroom, virtual instructor led and self-directed online learning approach.  

focus on the application of learning to work  

enable our line managers to commit to providing opportunities to their teams to embed
their learning in work and role model behaviour change  

https://www.nao.org.uk/


Page 3 to 20

facilitate a blend of performance support, formal learning and professional advice and
guidance  

We are now seeking an external faculty of executive coaches and trainers to help us
deliver our ambitious vision.

This framework will be divided into two Lots:  

Lot 1  

Pool of Learning & Development professionals 

Lot 2

Executive Coaches

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £312,000

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Pool of Learning & Development professionals

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

80000000 - Education and training services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKI - LONDON



Page 4 to 20

Main site or place of performance

LONDON

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

In Lot 1 - We are looking for L&D professionals with experience designing and delivering
innovative, engaging and memorable learning that generates behaviour change in the
general topic area of management, leadership and personal development. They will
demonstrate a real zest for learning themselves and bring modern thinking and
techniques to the work they do.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2.14) Additional information

To respond to this opportunity please click here: https://www.delta-
esourcing.com/respond/PBHBJSKV3M

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Coaching delivery - Executive Coaching

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

80000000 - Education and training services

II.2.3) Place of performance

https://www.delta-esourcing.com/respond/PBHBJSKV3M
https://www.delta-esourcing.com/respond/PBHBJSKV3M


Page 5 to 20

NUTS codes

UKI - LONDON

Main site or place of performance

LONDON

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

We are looking for a pool of executive coaches who are inspirational, caring, challenging
and creative to support our Board, Senior Executive team and Directors. They will deliver
individual and group coaching.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2.14) Additional information

To respond to this opportunity please click here: https://www.delta-
esourcing.com/respond/YWR7A7DNU6

https://www.delta-esourcing.com/respond/YWR7A7DNU6
https://www.delta-esourcing.com/respond/YWR7A7DNU6


Page 6 to 20

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2020/S 175-424027

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

1

Lot No

1

Title

Pool of learning & Development professional

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

2 November 2020

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 18 

https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:424027-2020:TEXT:EN:HTML


Page 7 to 20

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 4 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 18 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Assesoria Ltd

The Ivy House, 1 Folly Lane, Petersfield, Hampshire

Hampshire

GU31 4AU

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKJ3 - Hampshire and Isle of Wight

National registration number

Assesoria Ltd

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1



Page 8 to 20

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

2

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

2 November 2020

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 18 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 4 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Basis Ltd

67 Canterbury Innovation Centre, University Road, Canterbury,

Kent

CT2 7FG,

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKJ4 - Kent

National registration number

02857130

The contractor is an SME



Page 9 to 20

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

3

Lot No

1

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

2 November 2020

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 18 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 4 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Grey Panther

11 Half Moon Hill, Haslemere, Surrey GU 27 2JW

Surrey

GU 27 2JW



Page 10 to 20

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKJ2 - Surrey, East and West Sussex

National registration number

03898118

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

4

Lot No

1

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

2 November 2020

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 18 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 4 



Page 11 to 20

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Me Learning Ltd

The Barn, Brackwell Farm, Nether Winchendon HP180DS

Nether Winchendon

HP180DS

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKI - LONDON

National registration number

Me Learning Ltd

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

5

Lot No

1

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes



Page 12 to 20

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

2 November 2020

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 18 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 4 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Alpha Training Ltd

25,TheCrescentBeckenham, Kent, BR3 1DU

Kent

BR3 1DU

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKJ4 - Kent

National registration number

07499114

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £1

Total value of the contract/lot: £1



Page 13 to 20

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

6

Lot No

2

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

2 November 2020

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 18 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 4 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Ask Europe Ltd

Cranfield University Innovation Centre, University Way, Cranfield, MK430BT

Cranfield

MK430BT

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKI - LONDON



Page 14 to 20

National registration number

02989543

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £1

Total value of the contract/lot: £1

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

7

Lot No

2

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

2 November 2020

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 18 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 4 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Basis Ltd



Page 15 to 20

Tintagel House, 92 Albert Embankment, London, SE1 7TY,

London

SE1 7TY,

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKI - LONDON

National registration number

02857130

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

8

Lot No

2

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

2 November 2020



Page 16 to 20

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 18 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 4 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

EG Sheppard Moscow

St Mary Abchurch House 123 Cannon Street London EC4N 5AU England

London

EC4N 5AU

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKI - LONDON

National registration number

OC342642

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £1

Total value of the contract/lot: £1



Page 17 to 20

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

9

Lot No

2

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

2 November 2020

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 18 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 4 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Me Learning Ltd

The Barn, Brackwell Farm,, Nether Winchendon

Nether Winchendon

HP180DS

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKJ4 - Kent

National registration number



Page 18 to 20

05842638

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

10

Lot No

2

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

2 November 2020

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 18 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 4 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

TPC Leadership Ltd

37 Great Pulteney Street, Bath, BA2 4DA



Page 19 to 20

Bath

BA2 4DA

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKK12 - Bath and North East Somerset, North Somerset and South Gloucestershire

National registration number

04332637

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1



Page 20 to 20

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

The contracting authority considers that this contract may be suitable for economic
operators that are small or medium enterprises (SMEs). However, any selection of
tenderers will be based solely on the criteria set out for the procurement.

To view this notice, please click here: 

https://www.delta-esourcing.com/delta/viewNotice.html?noticeId=550675571

 GO Reference: GO-2021112-PRO-17630335

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

National Audit Office

London

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

https://www.delta-esourcing.com/delta/viewNotice.html?noticeId=550675571
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds
	II.2.14) Additional information

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds
	II.2.14) Additional information


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2026-02-06T14:58:38+0000
	TCPDF




